

Decision No. 47070

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) Sacramento City Lines requesting) authority to re-route a portion of) its Franklin-Blvd.-Route No. 7.)

Application No. 33331

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

Sacramento City Lines requests authority to discontinue service along 28th Street between "J" Street and Broadway, in the City of Sacramento, and in place thereof, operate via 29th Street between "J" Street and Broadway, outbound, and via 30th Street between "J" Street and Franklin Boulevard, inbound.

Applicant alleges that 28th Street is presently an arterial street with stop signs posted at each of its intersections; that the City of Sacramento is about to remove all such stop signs and convert 29th and 30th Streets into one-way arterial streets, southbound and northbound, respectively; that it will be confronted with serious accident hazards in continuing to conduct operations over 28th Street subsequent to the removal of the stop signs; that no change will be effected in the frequency of service or the equipment now being utilized.

Upon consideration of the facts here shown, the Commission is of the opinion that the application should be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

<u>ORDER</u>

An application having been filed, the Commission being of the opinion that the authority requested should be granted,

-1-

SL

A-33331 SL

IT IS ORDERED:

That the description of applicant's route "Franklin (1) Boulevard Route No. 7" appearing in the order of Decision No. 39748, dated December 16, 1946, in Application No. 27632, is amended as follows:

"FRANKLIN BOULEVARD ROUTE NO. 7

Commencing at a terminal at 44th Street and 12th Avenue, west on 12th Avenue to 35th Street; also alternately from the intersection of 35th Street and 16th Avenue, east on 16th Avenue to 36th Street, south on 36th Street to 23d Avenue, west on 23d Avenue to 34th Street, north on 34th Street to 16th Avenue, east on 16th Avenue to 35th Street, north on 35th Street to 12th Avenue; west on 12th Avenue to Franklin Blvd., north on Franklin Blvd. to 30th Street, north on 30th Street to "J" Street, west on "J" Street to 8th Street, south on 8th Street to "K" Street, west on "K" Street to 7th Street, north on 7th Street to "J" Street, east on "J" Street to 8th Street; returning over the same route, except that between "J" Street and Franklin Blvd., 29th Street shall be used."

(2) Within sixty (60) days after the affective date hercof, and upon not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file in triplicate, and concurrently make effective, tariffs and time schedules satisfactory to the Commission.

This order As effective upon the date hereof. Dated at San rancisco, California, this _ 29 th , 1952.

day of

President Commissioners

Commissioner Justus F. Craemer, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

-2-